

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

JOHN WARD, JR.

§

§

Plaintiff

§

No. 08-4022

§

v.

§

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

§

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC. and RICK

§

FRENKEL

§

§

Defendants.

§

**PLAINTIFF WARD'S MOTION TO COMPEL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT'S MARCH 30, 2009 ORDER
AND FOR SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. APPLICABLE LAW7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court Ordered Cisco to Provide Full and Complete Responses to Interrogatory Nos. 5 & 6.....8

 B. Cisco Violated the Court’s Order by Taking Back Its Original Responses, Rewriting Ward’s Interrogatories, and Then Omitting a Relevant Fact From Its Newly Minted Responses9

 C. Cisco Violated the Court’s Order by Withholding Allegedly Privileged Information From Its Responses13

 D. Cisco’s Willful Failure to Comply With the Court’s March 30, 2009 Order Merits Sanctions15

V. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Boogaerts v. Bank of Bradley</i> , 961 F.2d 765, 768 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Burress v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1749 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 8, 2007).....	6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Carey</i> , 186 F.3d 1016, 1021 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Comiskey v. JFTJ Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1007, 1012 (8 th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Martin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 691, 694 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254	2
<i>Nick v. Morgan’s Foods, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 590, 595 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Roadway Express v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752, 763-764 (1980)	7
<i>Union County, Iowa v. Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 217, 220-23 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285, 1294 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 94 F.R.D. 246, 249 (D.D.C. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 138 F.3d 1261, 1264 (8th Cir. 1998)	6

Wells v. Liddy,
37 Fed. Appx. 53, 65 (4th Cir. Md. 2002)6, 10
